# **Incident Report**

Printed by: oaf4584

Printed date/time: 11/24/13 5:24

OAKLAND POLICE DEPARTMENT

455 7TH STREET

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94607

(510) 238-3021

Incident Number: 11-057479

# **Incident Summary**

Incident Type: STOLEN VEHICLE

Report Type: INCIDENT REPORT Sector/Beat:

Inc Occurred Address: 425 ELWOOD AV, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94606

Report Taken: 11/27/2011 17:25 Inc Occurred End: 11/27/2011 14:45

Inc Occurred Start: 11/22/2011 04:15 Bias Motivation:

Gang Related: N

Substance: U

1/14Y

11/27/2011 17:25

Contact Nature: NO

Reported Date/Time:

Case Status:

Reporting Officer: DADGAR, ABDULLAH

Disposition:

Primary Assigned Officer: BIDDLE, PHYLLIS

Disposition Date:

Squad#

Offenses

Statute Code: PC459

Enhancers:

Counts: 1

Statute Desc: BURGLARY-FORCIBLE ENTRY Statute Severity: Felony

Statute Code: VC10851 (A)

Enhancers:

Statute Desc: VEHICLE THEFT - AUTO

Counts: 1

Statute Severity: FELONY

# **Officers**

Event Association	Emp#	Badge#	Name
REPORTING OFFICER	8485		DADGAR, ABDULLAH
Primary Responding Officer	8485		DADGAR, ABDULLAH
REPORTING OFFICER'S SUPERVIS	7553	•	RIGGS, LAWRENCE
REVIEWER	7553		RIGGS, LAWRENCE
PRIMARY ASSIGNED OFFICER	4186		BIDDLE, PHYLLIS

# **Persons Involved**

Person#: 0002

Event Association: VICTIM

Name: SHELLY, BRENDA ALLISON

Age: 49 - 49

Address:

Sector/Beat: CCD2/14Y

# **Incident Report**

Printed by: oaf4584

Printed date/time: 11/24/13 5:24

OAKLAND POLICE DEPARTMENT 455 7TH STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94607 (510) 238-3021

Incident Number: 11-057479

# Vehicles Involved

Vehicle#: 0001

Event Assoc: STOLEN

Vehicle Type: A

VIN: WMEEK31X69K283133

Style: CONVERTIBLE Status Dt/Tm: 11/27/2011 17:35 Status Value:

NCIC Date:

NCIC#:

Registered Owner Name: BRENDA SHELLY Address:

Year: 2009

License#:

Prim Color: BLACK

Sec Color: Recovered Date:

NCIC Reported By: NCIC Cancelled:

Vehicle Status: STOLEN LOCALLY/NOT RECOVERED

Make: SMRT Model: BRABUS State: CA

Expires On: Ter Color:

Recovered Value:

Phone#:

Incident Number: 11-057479

Printed by: oaf4584

Printed date/time: 11/24/13 5:24

# **Narratives**

OAKLAND POLICE DEPARTMENT 455 7TH STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94607 (510) 238-3021

ENTERED DATE/TIME: 11/27/2011 17:25:00

SUBJECT: FBR NARRATIVE

AUTHOR: DADGAR, ABDULLAH

Vehicle Involved in Another Reported Crime (Describe): Unknown

Additional Description of Cargo (and Cargo Value), Custom Features, or Markings: covertible

Additional Description of Damage/Missing Parts:

For Stolen or Lost Vehicles

- Original Plates on Vehicle: Both

-All Keys Accounted For: No

-Theft Phoned In: Yes

-Date/Time Theft Phoned In: 27 Nov 11, 1755hours

-Clear Tow/Repo: Yes

-Serial No. of Dispatcher Contacted: 4648CO

-Last Person Driving Vehicle (Name, Sex, Race, Age, Address, Phone): R/O

-Describe Location of Theft: public street

-Area Searched By (Name and Serial No.): A. Dadgar 8485P

-How Long Owned (Years and Months):

#### Loss:

- 1) Laptop, IBM, model T-60 13" screen Blk worth \$2,000
- 2) Misc. keys belonging to the house and vehicles Unk. value

On 27 Nov 11, at about 1552 hours, I was working as OPD patrol unit 2L15. I was dressed in full police uniform and I was driving fully marked patrol vehicle 1715. While on routine patrol I was dispatched to 425 Elwood Ave. to investigate the report of a stolen vehicle (Lic. 09 Smrt Bra 2D Blk). Upon my arrival I made contact with V1 Shelly, Brenda who told me someone had been inside her residence and her vehicle mentioned above was stolen as well. After speaking with Shelly I understood the following details;

Shelly told me she and had gone on a trip on 22 Nov 11 at about 0415 hours. They had locked all of the doors to the residence and her vehicle mentioned above was parked and locked IFO their residence. Shelly stated she returned home today at about 1445 hours and discovered her vehicle missing from in front of their residence. Upon entering her residence Shelly discovered that an extensive search of the entire residence had

### Printed by: oaf4584

Printed date/time: 11/24/13 5:24

# **Narratives**

OAKLAND POLICE DEPARTMENT 455 7TH STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94607 (510) 238-3021

Incident Number: 11-057479

been conducted. Shelly discovered the west side master bedroom window had been broken and still in the open (up) position. Upon further checking Shelly discovered aptop (L1) was missing from a downstairs office table. Shelly advised she nor had given anyone permission to force entry into their home or take any loss including her locked vehicle. Shelly is willing to press charges.

At this time due to the extensive search Shelly was not able to tell me if there was further loss. Shelly however did direct me to a suitcase in a bedroom. Apparently the persons responsible for the burglray attempted to take a Samsung T.V. 27" screen in a large suitcase but, for unknown reasons left the suitcase and T.V. in the room.

While conducting my investigation I discovered a couple pry marks on the west side master bedroom; bathroom window. Additionally it appeared the preasure of forcing the window up caused it to break. I walked the perimeter of the residence and noticed freash shoe scuff marks underneath the aforementioned bathroom window. I discovered a series of finger print smudge marks on the window sill as well as the Samsung T.V. that was placed in the suitcase. An extensive search of the entire residence was conducted. It appears the suspect(s) searched all of the drawers looking possibly for offical papers or currency. The victim's jewelry and home entertainment system were left untouched.

I also conducted a canvass and made contact with OP1 who told me on 24 Nov 11 at about 1330 hours from believed saw a MW and FW in the victims' residence. The shades were down afterwards which believed was odd. was not able to provide any further descriptions.

Based on my investigation, I determined that from 22 Nov 11 to 27 Nov 11 and the hours of 0415 to 1445 hours an unknown, possibly MW and FW forced entry in thru the west side bathroom window of 425 Elwood Ave. Once inside both parties conducted an extensive search of the entire residence. They collected loss item one and two. It is unknown at this time what if anything else was taken from the residence. It appeares the persons then exited back thru the same bathroom window with loss in hand. Once outside the persons used part of loss two to make entry into the victim's vehicle. Once inside the vehicle both parties fled in an unknown DOF

Tech. N. Azzarelo responded and attempted to lift finger prints left behind.

The victim's vehicle was placed into SVS.

No known witnesses.